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An Act relating to wills and succession; amending 84 

O.S. 2001, Section 274, which relates to summons; 

requiring certain notice to Attorney General of 

specific actions; and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     84 O.S. 2001, Section 274, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 274.  Upon the filing of said the petition in an action 

authorized to be brought pursuant to Section 271.1 of this title, 

the clerk of the court shall issue summons as in other civil cases, 

requiring the persons named to appear and answer as in other civil 

cases, and in like manner the clerk shall also issue a summons for 

publication, setting forth briefly the contents of the petition, for 

all persons interested in the property to appear and answer within 

thirty (30) days from said the date of such first publication, which 

summons shall be published as required in other civil suits except 

that it shall not be required to be published exceeding thirty (30) 

days before answer required.  If the petition has been filed by a 

party other than the Attorney General of this state, a summons and a 

copy of the petition shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt 

requested, to the Attorney General of this state.   

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2003. 

 



 

ENR. S. B. NO. 518 Page 2 

Passed the Senate the 25th day of February, 2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of March, 2003. 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 


